MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

1965

Chapter 79

AN ACT Increasing Compensation of Councilmen of City of South Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1963, c. 162, Art. II, § 209, amended. Section 209 of article II of chapter 162 of the private and special laws of 1963 is amended to read as follows:
- '209. Compensation. The annual compensation of councilmen shall be \$600 \$1,000. The compensation of councilmen shall be established and fixed by provisions of the charter.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 80

AN ACT to Repeal the Act Creating the Paris Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1929, c. 5, repealed. Chapter 5 of the private and special laws of 1929, as amended, is repealed.
- Sec. 2. Rights, etc. of Paris Village Corporation vested in the Town of Paris. Upon the acceptance of this Act as provided in section 6, all real and personal property, or any interest therein, then owned by the Paris Village Corporation, together with all accounts receivable, choses in action, and all other rights and benefits that may be either then due or payable to, or would accrue to, or for the benefit of said Paris Village Corporation but for this Act, shall be and become the property of the Town of Paris; said town being vested with all rights and powers of holding, disposing of or enforcing such rights as acquired.
- Sec. 3. Contracts, etc., to be assumed by Town of Paris. Upon the acceptance of this Act as provided in section 6, all valid contracts, obligations and liabilities of said Paris Village Corporation shall be assumed and executed by the Town of Paris.
- Sec. 4. Assessors of the water system. The present assessors of the water system shall continue in office during the remainder of their present terms. As each term expires a successor shall be chosen for a 3-year term by the legal voters of the Town of Paris at its annual meeting. The selectmen shall fill vacancies by appointment until the next annual meeting.
- Sec. 5. Effect of referendum. In the event that the referendum vote, as provided for in this Act, is in the affirmative, the activities of the Paris Village Corporation shall finally and completely terminate on the 31st day of December in the year in which the aforesaid referendum was held.
- Sec. 6. Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This Act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Paris Village Corporation at an annual or special village corporation meeting duly called and held, pursuant to a proper warrant therefor containing the following article:

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

"To see if this corporation will accept 'An Act to Repeal the Act Creating the Paris Village Corporation', passed by the 102nd Legislature." No referendum shall be held other than during the months of July or August and no sooner than July or August of 1966.

This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting.

A certificate of the result of the vote shall be filed by the clerk of the Paris Village Corporation with the Secretary of State immediately after the final adjournment of said meeting.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 81

AN ACT Increasing Compensation of Members of City Council of City of Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1961, c. 194, Art. II, § 2, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 2 of Article II of chapter 194 of the private and special laws of 1961 is amended to read as follows:

'Each member shall be entitled to receive as salary the sum of \$750 \$1,200 per year beginning with the 2nd Monday of December, 1964, payable quarterly, for all services rendered, and shall not be eligible during the term for which he was elected for any other office, the salary of which is payable by the city, nor to hold the office of city manager, nor to act as city manager, nor shall he during such term hold any such office.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1961, c. 194, Art. II, § 2, amended. Section 2 of article II of chapter 194 of the private and special laws of 1961 is amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read as follows:

'On and after the 2nd Monday of December, 1965, the city council shall by order establish the amount each member shall be entitled to receive as salary for all services rendered, but no such order increasing their salary shall take effect during the then current municipal year.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 82

AN ACT Relating to Payment of Tax Assessments for Flanders Bay Community School District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Payment of tax assessments. Notwithstanding the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 355, the treasurer of each town within Flanders Bay Community School